
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Seend Community Centre, Rusty Lane, Seend, SN12 6NS 

Date: Wednesday 6 February 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 7066102 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Alison Sullivan (Melksham Community Area Manager), direct line 07917 721371 or (email) 
alison.sullivan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and 
Seend (Chairman) 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Melksham North (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Griffiths, Melksham Without North 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Melksham Central 
Cllr Roy While, Melksham Without 
South 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

   

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements  7.00pm 

  

• Melksham Community Campus. 
  

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 December 
2012.  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 18)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 
a. Melksham Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 
b. Community Area Partnership Representative 
c. Wiltshire Police 
d. Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner 
e. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
f.  NHS Wiltshire 
g. Melksham Town Council 
h. Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
i.  Melksham Chambers of Commerce  
j.  Shadow Community Area Campus (SCOB) 
  

 

6   Proposals regarding King Georges Fields and various Leases 
to include Melksham Adventure Centre (Pages 19 - 24) 

7.30pm 

 Donal Casey, (Senior Estates Officer, Wiltshire Council) to update 
the Area Board on proposals regarding King Georges Fields and 
various Leases to include Melksham Adventure Centre. 
 
  

 



7   "Your Area Board" - how we've done and future projects 
(Pages 25 - 28) 

7.40pm 

  Cllr Jonathon Seed to introduce a short film featuring some of the 
achievements of the Melksham Area Board over past few years. 
 

Attendees will be given the opportunity to discuss and prioritise 
future issues for consideration and to take part in an interactive 
debate and vote.   
  

 

8   Grants & Funding (Pages 29 - 36) 8.30pm 

 To ask Councillors to consider three small grant applications, one 
councillor led initiative and two community area grant applications: 
 
Small grant applications 
 

• Bowerhill Toddler Group wish to apply for a grant of £350 to 
embrace different cultures. 

 

• Melksham Community Area Partnership, Community Safety 
group, wish to apply for a small grant of £286 to provide 
slow down stickers. 

 

• Atworth village hall committee wish to apply for a grant of 
£248 for specialised furniture for people with a disability 

 
 
Councillor led initiative 
 

• Councillor Jon Hubbard seeks to support Queensway 
community with an event and seeks £500 towards that 
project. 
 
 

Community Area Grants 
 

• Wilts and Berks Canal Trust wish to apply for a grant of 
£2,832 to help restore the towpath.  
 

• Melksham Forest Community Centre wish to apply for a 
grant of £3,841 to install sewer pumps in their community 
centre.  

 
 
Update from Dawn Rossi - Atworth youth centre on the self 
defence course which was funded through the Community Area 
Grant Scheme. 
  

 



9   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – update (Pages 37 
- 40) 
 

8.55pm 

10   Any Other Items of Public Concern  
 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates   

 • Wed 5 June – Melksham Assembly Hall. 
 

• Wed 7 August – Broughton Gifford Village Hall. 
 

• Wed 9 October – Melksham Assembly Hall. 
  

 

12   Evaluation & Close  9.00pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Seend Community Centre
Rusty Lane
Seend
Melksham
SN12 6NS

Seend Community Centre

1:40,000

Seend Community Centre

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Melksham Town Hall, Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date:  12 December 2012 

Start Time:       7:00pm 

Finish Time: 9:10pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mark Griffiths, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Steve Petty, Cllr Roy While and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alison Sullivan - Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
Niki Lewis – Service Director 

 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Town Council – Chris Petty  
Atworth Parish Council – Effie Gale-Sides 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Mike Mills & Rolph Brindle 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Lisette Harvey 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Community Area Partnership – Colin Goodhind 
 
Total in attendance: 80 
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Page 4



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introduction 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Melksham Town Hall, and then 
introduced the Wiltshire councillors who made up the area board as well as Cllr 
Jane Scott OBE, Leader of Wiltshire Council who was in attendance. 
 
The Chairman was pleased to see that a good many young people were in 
attendance, these were winners at the recent “You Decide” youth event. 
 

2   "You Decide" Event -Update 

 Cllr John Hubbard introduced a short film which highlighted the success and 
positive feedback that was received from the Youth Budgeting event that had 
been held at the Assembly Hall on the 14 November 2012. 
 
It was agreed that the event had been very inspiring, with all eight presentations 
being well received and obtaining grant funding from the Melksham Area Board. 
 
Cllr Hubbard paid tribute to the staff at Extended Services, especially Becky 
Hatfield for the administrative support that she had provided to make the event 
such a success. 
 
The Area Board was thanked for granting the funding to make the presentations 
become reality, as was the Town Council and local businesses who had backed 
the event. 
 
The Chairman thanked the young people in attendance, along with Cllr Jon 
Hubbard for arranging and hosting such a great evening. 
 

3   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following announcements contained in the pack and tabled on the night 
were mentioned briefly: 
 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 

• Welfare Reforms film. 
 

• Wilts & Berks Canal update – Ken Oliver, Canal Officer, Wiltshire Council 
was in attendance to answer any questions. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Paul Wiltshire – Broughton Gifford Parish Council 
and Phil McMullen – Melksham Community Area Partnership. 
 

5   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
• The minutes of the 10 October 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda Item No.11 - Grant application from Melksham & District Guides. 
Cllr Steve Petty, Chairman of Melksham Lions Club who are supporters of  
Melksham & District Guides. 
 
Agenda Item No11 – Councillor led grant initiative. 
Cllr Jon Hubbard who is the Chairman of Extended Services, Melksham. 
 

7   Partner Updates 

 The following Partner updates were noted: 
 
Melksham Youth Advisory Group (YAG) – Carl Haughton 
 
Points made included: 
 

• YAG were now visiting local Primary Schools showing their “Don’t Litter” 
video. 
 

• YAG had received funding at Youth Budgeting event to make a film about 
Mental Health, which it would show to local Secondary Schools. 
 

• YAG were looking to arrange a meeting with the new Police & Crime 
Commissioner to see where and how young people fitted into his plans. 
 

 
Community Area Partnership Representative – Colin Goodhind 
 
Points made included: 
 

• MCAP had facilitated a meeting with Water Action Group, which 
highlighted the Wilts & Berks, Melksham canal link and where Melksham 
fits into the national canal picture. 

Page 6



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

 

• MCAP looking for any feedback on the proposed Melksham canal link, 
feedback received so far had been positive. 
 

• Enhanced Melksham Town Centre CCTV – MCAP were putting together 
a survey to decide where the new cameras should be sited. 
 

• Were continuing to feed into the SCOB process 
 

• Were working with two other Area Partnerships to try and improve local 
bus services. 
 

• MCAP had taken a stand at the recent Melksham Food & Drink Festival. 
 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Lisette Harvey 
 

• The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted, with 
reference to domestic burglaries from houses and sheds over the 
Christmas period. 

 
 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 

• The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted, with 
reference to the importance of users of open fires fitting carbon monoxide 
alarms. 

 
NHS Wiltshire 
 

• The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

 
Melksham Town Council – Chris Petty 
 

• Nothing to report. 
 

 
Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 

• Nothing to report. 
 

 
Melksham Chambers of Commerce 
 

• Not present at the meeting. 
 

Page 7



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

 
Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) – Cllr Roy While 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Very encouraged by the attendance at the last Area Board where the 
Campus was discussed, over two hundred local people turned out to this 
event. 

 

• The SCOB were now meeting with officers from Wiltshire Council to 
decide how the tender process would be carried out to appoint the 
campus architects. 
 

• SCOB were still keen to talk with any local parties about the SCOB plans. 
 

• Archaeological surveys were planned for the campus site in the near 
future. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

8   Understanding Autism 

 Maria Cattelona – Disabilities Commissioning Officer, Wiltshire Council and 
Polly Harrison – Wilts Parent Carer Council gave a presentation that looked to 
promote more understanding and acceptance about the nature of autism in the 
local area: improved recognition, awareness and minor adjustments in the 
community would (alone), contribute significantly. 
 
A paper on “Understanding Autism” was tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Maria Cattelona and Polly Harrison for an illuminating 
presentation. 
 

9   The Legacy of 2012 

 Councillor Jane Scott, Leader, Wiltshire Council & Laurie Bell, Director of 
Communications, Wiltshire Council gave a presentation that recapped the 
Summer celebrations for
[...]
ke more accessible the outside space at the Scout 
Hut. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan; provide 
recreational activities for young people. 
 
 
Councillors were asked to consider two small grant applications. 
 
Decision 
Keevil Village Hall Management Committee were awarded £210 towards 
the purchase of a projector screen. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan: supporting 
adults and young people. 
 
Decision 
Steeple Ashton Christmas lights group were £350 towards the cost of the 
village Christmas tree lights and decorations. 
 

Page 11



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

Reason 
This project will enable the community to get together and gather for 
events around the Christmas tree in the local village. This project will 
provide a focus for the village, young people and older people and help to 
keep the community spirit-that was demonstrated during the diamond 
jubilee, alive.  
 
 
Councillors were asked to consider one councillor led initiative. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Jon Hubbard on behalf of Extended Services were awarded 
£4,976 to run a participatory budgeting event for young people in 
Melksham who will be able to bid for funding for projects and a street 
based youth worker. 
Reason 
This project will enable extended services to run another successful event  
on behalf of the Area Board for young people. The young people will put 
forward their plans for projects in their own locality and bid on them within 
a participatory budgeting format and also for the continuation of street 
based youth work.  
 
 
Councillors were asked to consider the second tranche of funding for the 
Community Partnership. 
 
Decision 
The Community Area Partnership were awarded £4,999 for the second 
tranche of funding to continue their work on the community plan on behalf 
of the area board. 
   

13   Future Meeting Dates 

 6 February 2013, Seend Community Centre. 
 

14   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked eve
[...]
 
stacey.saunders@wiltshire.nhs.uk 
www.wiltshire.nhs.uk 
 
 

Page 18



CAT-AB10 1 

           

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         AGENDA ITEM 6 

 
Melksham Area Board 
 
Date 6 February 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Grant of Lease 
 

Melksham Adventure Centre  
 

Executive Summary  
 
This report deals with an application for the grant of a new lease to Melksham 
Adventure Centre. Whilst not directly related, the report makes reference to  
Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.    
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Melksham 
Adventure Centre for a renewed lease at a peppercorn rent. 
 
Reasons For Proposal 
 
In other circumstances a proposal supporting and implementing 
Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy would be made. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve a new lease for a term of 15 years at a peppercorn subject to the 
matters referred to in paragraph 10 of the report. 
 
 

 
 

Donal Casey 
Senior surveyor 

Page 19



CAT-AB10 2 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         AGENDA ITEM NO 6 

 
Melksham Area Board 
 
Date 6 February 2013 
 

 

GRANT OF NEW LEASE – CONSIDERATION OF COMMUNITY ASSET 
TRANSFER POLICY 

 
Melksham Adventure Centre 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by 

Melksham Adventure Centre located at King Georges Fields Melksham 
for a renewed lease of land (see plan attached at Appendix 1). To 
consider other users of the King Georges Fields and applications that 
may come forward in due course.  
 

Background 
 

2. Wiltshire Council is supporting the principle of the transfer of community 
assets in order to empower and strengthen local communities.  The 
Council believes that transferring appropriate public assets to 
communities leads to more responsive services that better meet local 
people’s priorities.  

 
3. Transfer of an asset can also provide the opportunity to lever more 

re
[...]
 local people from 
all walks of life, supported local groups to do more for themselves and tackled some 
of the big issues facing the area.  The Board continues to go from strength to 
strength. 

 

Page 28



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Melksham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 6th February 2013 

Title of Report Community Funding 

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask Councillors to consider three small grant applications, one councillor led initiative 
and two Community Area Grant applications. 
 
 
 

1. Small grant applications 
 
Bowerhill Toddler Group wish to apply for a grant of £350 to embrace different cultures. 
 
Melksham Community Area Partnership, Community Safety group, wish to apply for a 
small grant of £286 to provide slow down stickers. 
 
Atworth village hall committee wish to apply for a grant of £248 for specialised furniture for 
people with a disability 
 

2. Councillor led initiative 
 
Councillor Jon Hubbard seeks to support Queensway community with an event and seeks 
£500 towards that project 
 
 

3 Community Area Grants 
 
Wilts and Berks Canal Trust wish to apply for a grant to help restore the towpath. They 
request £2832. 
 
Melksham Forest Community Centre wish to apply for a grant of £3841 to install sewer 
pumps in their community centre 
   

 

Page 29



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services                
(27 February 2010).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to 
the Area Board Grants Guidance for funding. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area 

Board that is contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the Leader, 
the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet. 

 
1.3. In accordance with the Area Board Grants Guidance officers are required to 

provide recommendations in their report, 
[...]
emonstrates a link to the Community Plan with regard to road 
safety. 
9.1.3. The application meets locally agreed/area board priorities  
 
9.1.4. The applicant is a not for profit organisation. 

 
9.1.5. The project will provide slow down stickers that will be seen by drivers on bin 

collection day. Drivers will repeatedly see notices as they pass by which remind 
them that speeding will not be tolerated..  

 

Page 32



  5 Report No 
 

9.1.6. If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project the project will need to 
find funding elsewhere. 
 

 

Ref Applicants Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

9.2.   
Atworth village hall 
committee  
 

To provide special furniture for 
people with a disability 

£248 

 
9.2.1. Officer recommends the application is awarded 
 
9.2.2.  The application meets the  grant criteria 2012/13 
 
9.2.3.    The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan: ensure inclusion of all 
and raise the community spirit.  
 
9.2.3. The application meets locally agreed/area board priorities  
 
9.2.4. The applicant is a not for profit organisation. 

 
9.2.5. This project will provide suitable seating for people with a disability.  Two special 

needs chairs will be provided to ensure all can access the activities within the 
village hall. 
 

9.2.6.If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project the project will need to find 
more funds to progress 
 

Ref Applicants Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

9.3.   
Councillor Led 
initiative by Councillor 
Jon Hubbard  

Support Queensway community 
with an event - to celebrate the 
wealth of talents that exist in the 
community. 

£500 

9.3.1. This project will enable the community to get together and gather for an event to 
reduce fragmentation in the community  

 
 
 

Ref 
Applicants  

 
 

Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

9.4  Wilts and Berks Trust  Help restore the footpath 

£2832 - £750 to 
create GPS 
Benchmarks New 
route survey of 
1.6km £1785 

Page 33



  6 Report No 
 

 
 
9.4.1     The officer recommends this application is awarded in part – to the sum of £2535  
 
9.4.2    The application meets the criteria for grants 2012/13  
 
9.4.3        The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan; protect and 
enhance parks and green spaces, provide dog walking area where dogs can be off lead 
maintain and promote Kennet and Avon canal, support the Melksham link and the 
restoration of the canal and Promote cycling. This part of the path was prioritised following 
a meeting with the Partnership and members of the community in July 2012  
 
9.4.4..Wilts and Berks Canal Trust are a not- for- profit organisation. 

 
9.4.5.The project addresses equality and inclusion issues and will provide equal access for 
all. 
 
9.4.6.Should  the Area Board make a decision not to fund the project the project will be 
delayed as further funding will need to be sought 

 
9.4.7.The project will provide the first stage of a topographical study working towards a 
multi use path and a traffic free cycleway from Melksham to Lacock and wildflowers will be 
planted along the route.   
 

Ref 
Applicants  

 
 

Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

9.5  
Melksham Forest 
community Centre  

Install sewer pumps in their 
community centre 
 

£3841 

 
 
9.5.1 The officer recommends this application is awarded in part – to the sum of £2046  
 
9.5.2  The application meets the criteria for grants 2012/13  
 
9.5.3   The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan;  to remove barriers to 
participation in local sports or community activity for people on low incomes, and increase 
local volunteering.  
 
9.6 Melksham Forest Community Centre is a not- for- profit organisation. 

 
9.6.1 The project addresses equality and inclusion issues and will provide equal access 

for all. 
 
9.6.2 Should  the Area Board make a decision not to fund the project the project will be 

delayed as further funding will need to be sought 
 

9.6.3 The project will provide the final stage of the project that has taken 18 years in 

Page 34



  7 Report No 
 

development and though the hall is nearly complete, this funding will complete the 
project providing a fully functional community space.   

 
 
 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix x 6 -   Grant applications from  
 

1 Bowerhill Toddler Group  
 
2 Melksham Community Area Partnership, Community 
Safety group. 
 
3 Atworth village hall committee  
 
4 Councillor Jon Hubbard  
 
5 Wilts and Berks Trust 
  
6 Forest Community Centre  

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Report Author 

 
Alison Sullivan, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 07917 721371 
E-mail alison.sullivan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Melksham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 6th February 2013 

Title of Report Community Transport Group funding  

 
Agenda Item No 9 
 

 

1.Purpose of Report 
 
To request that Councillors agree to allocate from Community Area Transport Group 
Delegated budget:-  
 

• Up to £2,000 for dropped kerbs. 

• To allocate up to £500 for sockets on Woodrow Road to enable SID deployment. 

• To allocate any remaining funds towards the high grip surface at Bank Street Melksham 
(carry over to 2013 / 14). 

 
 
 2.Implications of not making a decision 
 
If the Area Board is unable to commit to the proposed projects the funds may be 
utilised in another area. 
 
 
3.Recommendations 
 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board agree that the delegated budget is used for 
the above purpose. 
 
4. Background 
 
Melksham Community Area Transport Group have been delegated £13,225 for 
expenditure on local Highways projects. 
 
 

Page 37



  2 Report No 
 

Melksham CATG expenditure 2012 / 13 as of 01/02/13 
Budget £13,225 

 

Scheme     CATG Commitment  Estimate 
 Expenditure  Projected Spend 
Melksham High Street Bollards   £2,000    £2,993.12 

 £2233.26 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Seend Community Centre, Rusty Lane, Seend, SN12 6NS 

Date:  6 February 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706610 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mark Griffiths, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Steve Petty and Cllr Roy While 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alison Sullivan - Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
Donal Casey - Senior Estates Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch  
Atworth Parish Council – Mitch Roberts 
Bulkington Parish Council – Sally Oliphant 
Keevil Parish Council – Jerry Wickham 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Mike Mills 
Seend Parish Council – Joan Savage  

 
Partners 
Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Sean Brady 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Community Area Partnership – Phil McMullen & Colin Goodhind 
Youth Advisory Group – Carl Haughton 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Total in attendance: 62 
 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Seend Community Centre, and then 
introduced the Wiltshire councillors who made up the area board as well as 
officers of Wiltshire Council who were in attendance. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Town and Parish councillors in attendance. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Chris Petty – Melksham Town Council and Niki 
Lewis – Service Director, Melksham Area Board. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
• The minutes of the 12 December 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Partner Updates 

 The following Partner updates were noted: 
 
Swindon and Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the Area Boards were considered very important by the Police & 
Crime Commissioner. 
 

• That the Police & Crime Commissioner would have a team presence at 
the Melksham Area Board. 
 

• That the Police & Crime plan was currently being put together, the views 
of the residents of Wiltshire were vital in the consultation process. 
 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

• That the views of young people were important and would be 
incorporated into the plan. 
 

 
Melksham Youth Advisory Group (YAG) – Carl Haughton 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The YAG were expecting to have completed filming of the Mental Health 
DVD by the end of February 2013.  
 

• That more young people were joining the YAG. 
 

• The YAG were now working with Melksham Oak School. 
 

 
Community Area Partnership Representative – Phil McMullen 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Currently working on Action Plan priorities. 
 

• That the MCAP annual general meeting would be held on Tuesday 26 
February at the Melksham Town Hall. 

 
 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Sean Brady 
 

• The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• There were concerns from residents that there had been a spate of 
burglaries in the local area. 
a.Sgt Brady advised that the Police were working hard and were targeting 
individuals for these offences. 
 

• How effective could the Seend Community Speedwatch be if it were set 
up? 
a.A very highly visible speeding deterrent, that would provide positive 
results. 

 

• When is the Seend Community Speedwatch expected to be operational? 
a.The Police & Crime Commissioner advised that it was his intention to 
get a robust and sustainable Community Speedwatch scheme back into 
the communities as soon as possible. 

 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 
The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted with the following 
point: 
 

• That the Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service had produced 30,000 high viz 
arm bands which would be made available to schools throughout 
Wiltshire, the arm bands could also be obtained from local fire stations. 
 

 
NHS Wiltshire 
 

• The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

 
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch 
 

• Nothing to report. 
 

 
Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 

• Nothing to report. 
 

 
Melksham Chambers of Commerce 
 

• Not present at the meeting. 
 
 

Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) – Cllr Roy While 
 
Points made included: 
 
 

• The SCOB were now ready to interview architects who would then be  
appointed as the campus architects, the SCOB would then be working 
with the architect to plan the Campus layout. 

 

• That local residents would be invited to several roadshow events during 
the summer to showcase the Campus plans. 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

6   Proposals regarding King George's Field and various Leases to include 
Melksham Adventure Centre 

 Donal Casey, (Senior Estates Officer, Wiltshire Council) updated the Area Board 
on proposals regarding King George’s Field and various leases to include 
Melksham Adventure Centre. 
 
The Area Board were asked to consider an application submitted by Melksham 
Adventure Centre located at King George’s Field Melksham for a renewed lease 
of land and to consider other users of the King George’s Field and applications 
that may come forward in due course.  
 
Decision 
 

• That the Melksham Area Board approves a new lease at a 
peppercorn rent for a term of 15 years without review.  

 

7   "Your Area Board" - how we've done and future projects 

 Cllr Jonathon Seed introduced a short film featuring some of the achievements 
of the Melksham Area Board over the past four years which highlighted how the 
work of the Melksham Area Board had benefited the community area. 
 

Attendees were then given the opportunity to discuss and prioritise future issues 
for consideration and to take part in an interactive debate and vote.   
 
The most popular priorities are listed below: 
 

Children & Young People: Early intervention at pre school / early years to 
break the cycle of deprivation and lack of educational attainment. 

 
Children & Young People: Provide recreational activities / spaces for 
young people (Whole family inclusion). 

 
Children & Young People: Create employment and work experience 
opportunities. 

 
Health & Well Being: Ensure efficient use of the NHS. 

 
           Health & Well Being: Encourage men to go to the Doctors. 

 
           Environment: Protect / Enhance parks and green spaces. 

 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

           Community Development & Inclusion: Involve people in local decisions. 

 
           Community Development & Inclusion: Reach lonely people. 

 
           Waterways: Support the Melksham Link from Kennet and Avon Canal. 

 
           Transport: Improve train service through Melksham & local bus links. 

 
Transport: Link bus and trains & cycles. 
Community Safety: Reduce dangerous roads (including villages, speed 
limit reviews 20 mph where parishes want them – this detail was added 
by group). 

The Chairman thanked everybody for partaking in the debate, as well as Alison 
Sullivan (Community Area Manager) and Margaret Tipper (Administrative 
Support) for organizing the workshop. 

A link is attached below for the film which was shown at the Area Board 
meeting, highlighting some of the achievements of the Melksham Area Board 
over the past four years. 

http://melksham.ourcommunitymatters.org.uk/news/melksham-areaboard-
achievements/ 
 

8   Grants & Funding 

  Councillors were asked to consider three small grant applications, one 
councillor led initiative and two community area grant applications: 
 
Small grant applications: 
 
Decision 
Bowerhill Toddler Group awarded £350 to embrace different cultures. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan; Early 
intervention at preschool to break the cycle of deprivation and lack of 
educational attainment and increase parenting skills.  
 
 
Decision 
Melksham Community Area Partnership, Community Safety group 
awarded £286 to provide slow down stickers. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan with regard to 
road safety. 
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
Decision 
Atworth village hall committee awarded £248 for specialised furniture for 
people with a disability. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan: ensure 
inclusion of all and raise the community spirit.  
 
 
Councillor led initiative: 
 
Decision 
Councillor Jon Hubbard awarded £500 to support Queensway community 
with an event. 
Reason 
This project will enable the community to get together and gather for an 
event to reduce fragmentation in the community.  
 

 
Community Area Grants: 
 
Decision 
Wilts and Berks Canal Trust awarded £2,832 to help restore the towpath.  
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan; protect and 
enhance parks and green spaces, provide dog walking area where dogs 
can be off lead maintain and promote the Wilts and Berks canal, support 
the Melksham link and the restoration of the canal and Promote cycling. 
This part of the path was prioritised following a meeting with the 
Partnership and members of the community in July 2012.  
 
 
Decision 
Melksham Forest Community Centre awarded £1,752 to install sewer 
pumps in their community centre.  
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan; to remove 
barriers to participation in local sports or community activity for people on 
low incomes, and increase local volunteering. 
 
 
Matt Hill - Atworth Youth Centre gave the Area Board an update on the self 
defence course which was funded through the Community Area Grant Scheme 
and how it had benefited the young people who had attended it. 
 
The Chairman thanked Matt Hill for coming to the Area Board and giving the 
update. 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

9   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update 

 Councillors were asked to agree to allocate from Community Area Transport 
Group Delegated budget the following:  
 

• Up to £2,000 for dropped kerbs. 
 

• To allocate up to £500 for sockets on Woodrow Road to enable SID 
deployment. 

 

• To allocate any remaining funds towards the high grip surface at Bank 
Street Melksham (carry over to 2013 /14). 

 
Decision 
 

• That the Melksham Area Board agrees that the delegated budget is 
used for the above purposes. 

 

10   Any Other Items of Public Concern 

 Snowberry Lane – Sandridge link road – Complaints had been received about 
littering and dog fouling, it was advised that litter/dog foul bins would be installed 
along this road. 
 

11   Future Meeting Dates 

 • Wed 5 June – Melksham Assembly Hall. 
 

• Wed 7 August – Broughton Gifford Village Hall. 
 

• Wed 9 October – Melksham Assembly Hall. 
 

12   Evaluation & Close 

 The Chairman thanked everybody for making the Melksham Area Board such a 
success over the last four years, he also thanked the Area Board officers for 
their hard work and all partners for their willingness to engage with the Area 
Board.  
 


